FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL Departmental Concurrence

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**





SUBMITTAL DATE: July 13, 2016

FROM: Riverside County Department of Waste Resources

SUBJECT: Contract Award for the Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Landfills, District 5 [\$1,134,000.00 - Department of Waste Resources Enterprise Funds].

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accept the bid submitted by Wood Bros., Inc., in the amount of \$1,134,000.00 for the Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Landfills, and
- 2. Authorize the Chairman to execute the Agreement on behalf of the Department.

BACKGROUND: Summary

(commences on Page 2)

Hans Kernkamp General Manager-Chief Engineer

I INANOIAL DAIA		ient i iscal i cal.	NEALFISCAL	rear.	JOU	ıı Gost,	U	igoing Cost;		(per Exec. Office)
COST	\$	1,134,000.00	\$	0	\$	1,134,000.00	\$	0		
NET COUNTY COST	\$	•	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	Co	nsent Policy
SOURCE OF FUN	DS:	Department	of Waste	Resource	ces	Enterprise		Budget Adjustn	nen	t: No
Funds								For Fiscal Year		16/17

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Years Novi Figure Vegas

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Steven C. Horn

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Tavaglione and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

July 26, 2016

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 6/7/2016 (12-1)

District: 5

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Positions Added

Change Order

4/5 Vote

A-30

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA FORM 11 Contract Award for the Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Landfills, District 5 [\$1,134,000.00 – Department of Waste Resources Enterprise Funds],

DATE: July 13, 2016

PAGE: 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On June 7, 2016, the Board approved the contract documents for the Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Landfills, and authorized the Department to advertise for bids. On July 6, 2016, a total of six (6) bids were received, with Wood Bros., Inc. submitting the lowest bid. After review of the bid results, Department staff has determined that Wood Bros., Inc. has the necessary experience and capability to perform the work, and County Counsel has determined that the bid documents are in order. A summary of the received bids along with the Contract Agreement between the County and Wood Bros. Inc., are attached herewith.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Findings

On June 7, 2016, as item 12-1, the Board of Supervisors found that the continued excavation, hauling, and stockpiling of material within permitted landfill disturbance areas at the Lamb Canyon and Badlands Landfills, and associated construction contracts ("Project"), was exempt from CEQA and approved the Project. As such, a Notice of Exemption (NOE) was filed on June 7, 2016, identifying that the Project was exempt from CEQA pursuant to the State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) (General Rule for Exemption), and categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to sections 15301 (Existing Facilities) and 15304 (Minor Alterations of Land). The 35-day statute of limitations for review and comment has expired, with no comments or challenges to the NOE received. Since the proposed motion in this Form-11 simply involves the award of a contract to complete the work already assessed under the NOE, nothing further is required under CEQA.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

None

Additional Fiscal Information

Budget for this project will be provided from Fund 40200, Department ID - 4500100000.

Price Reasonableness

Due to the competitive bid process and similar earthwork excavation and stockpiling work performed recently at both sites, Department engineering staff believes that the submitted bid amount is reasonable.

The Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at the Lamb Canyon and Badlands Sanitary Landfills

Summary of bids received on July 6, 2016

	Contractor	Bid Amount
1	Wood Brothers Inc	\$ 1,134,000.00
2	Road Builders Inc	\$ 1,316,000.00
3	RockForce Construction	\$ 1,398,000.00
4	Husker Engineering	\$ 1,542,000.00
5	H & H Contractors	\$ 1,581,600.00
6	ICS	\$ 2,185,900.00

Hans W. Kernkamp, General Manager-Chief Engineer

July 14, 201

TO.	
1 ().	
10.	

Greg Priamos, County Counsel

ATTN:

Neal Kipnis, Deputy County Counsel

County Counsel

FROM:

Fouad Mina, Principal Engineer

Department of Waste Resources

RE:

Form-11 Contract Award for The Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling

Daily Cover Material at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfills

Please review and approve as to legal form the enclosed Form-11 for Contract Award along with the Agreement (3 originals) for The Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfills.

If the documents are found to be acceptable, please call Diane Sloan at (951) 486-3204 in order to expedite pick up.

If you have any questions, you may call me at (951) 486-3244.

FM:ds

ands & insura

BOUR

14310 Frederick Street • Moreno Valley, CA 92553 - (951) 486-3200 • Fax (951) 486-3205 • Fax (951) 486-3230

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of July W, WI was and is
between the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (County) and <u>Wood Bros, Inc.</u>
(Contractor).
IT IS AGREED BY THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:
1. The Work. Contractor shall furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor and material necessary to perform the work for the project, <u>The Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfills</u> , in exact conformity with the Contract Documents, subject to such inspection as County deems appropriate.
2. Contract Documents. The Contract Documents for the project are: (a) Notice to Contractors; (b) Instructions To Bidders; (c) Contractor's Proposal; (d) Agreement; (e) Bid Bond; (f) Performance Bond; (g) Payment Bond; (h) General Provisions; (i) Special Provisions for The Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Materia at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfills; (j) Appendix A - SCAQMD Form 403-N & Rule 403 Dust Control Requirement Tables 2 and 3; (k) Appendix B – Landfill Site Rules; (l) Appendix C - Project Drawings; (m) Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, 2012 Edition, with Amendments; (n) any other documents included in or incorporated into the Contract Documents; (o) Addenda NosN/A; (p) orders, instructions, drawings and plans issued by County during the course of the work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents.
 (n) any other documents included in or incorporated into the Contract Documents; (o) Addenda NosN/A; (p) orders, instructions, drawings and plans issued by County during the course of the

3. Contract Price - Payment. Exhibit A is attached to and incorporated into this

Each of the above-mentioned documents presently in existence are by this reference incorporated into this Agreement and each of these documents not now in existence are incorporated

herein as of the time of their issuance.

Agreement and states the basis for full payment to Contractor. Contractor represents that it fully understands the payment method for the work.

14310 Frederick Street	RESOURCES
Moreno Valley, CA 92553	
By: Hans W. Kernkamp General Manager - Chief Engineer COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE By: Chairman, Board of Supervisors JOHN J. BENOIT	
By:	n , , , \
By: Deputy Kecia Harper-Ihem, Clerk of the Board Deputy	BY: NEAL R. KIPNIS DATE
(Seal)	
Wood Bros Inc	_

(If corporation, attack corporate seal)

EXHIBIT A

(To Agreement for the Riverside County Department of Waste Resources Project, <u>The Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at the Badlands and Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfills</u>, located in Riverside County, California.)

It is understood that the quantities listed (except for those shown as "Final" or "Lump Sum (L.S.)") are but estimates only and final payment will be based on actual quantities whatever they may be, subject to such adjustments and alterations as elsewhere provided for in the Contract Documents.

ITEM No.	ITEM OF WORK	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1	Badlands Mobilization & Demobilization	E.A.	4	\$18,000.00	\$72,000.00
2	Lamb Canyon Mobilization & Demobilization	E.A.	4	\$18,000.00	\$72,000.00
3	Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at Badlands Landfill	C.Y.	200,000	\$2.14	\$428,000.00
4	Excavation, Hauling, and Stockpiling Daily Cover Material at Lamb Canyon Landfill	C.Y.	200,000	\$2.31	\$462,000.00
5	Time and Material Lamb Canyon	LS	1	\$50,000	\$50,000.00
6	Time and Material Badlands	LS	1	\$50,000	\$50,000.00

TOTAL COST \$ 1,134,000.00